

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DR. GENE N. BARRY

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SCOTT M. FRESHOUR; BELINDA WEST;  
MARI ROBINSON; ANNE RAUCH;  
MARY CHAPMAN; DEBBI HENNEKE,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

WILLIAM PIERATT DEMOND

*DEMOND LAW, PLLC*

*1520 Rutland St.*

*Houston, TX 77008*

*(713) 701-5240*

[\*william@demondlaw.com\*](mailto:william@demondlaw.com)

*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

*Dr. Gene N. Barry*

May 10, 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....ii  
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii  
OPINIONS BELOW.....1  
JURISDICTION.....2  
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND  
REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....3  
INTRODUCTION.....4  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....15  
  
**A. The Fifth Circuit erred when  
it concluded Dr. Barry lacked  
Fourth Amendment standing**.....16  
  
***1. Dr. Barry has standing  
because he had reasonable,  
justifiable, and legitimate  
expectations of privacy  
in his medical records***.....16

2. *Dr. Barry has standing because he remains injured by the Texas Medical Board's otherwise unreviewable insistence on using illegally seized documents against his medical license.....*19

**B. The Fifth Circuit has decided important federal questions in ways that conflict with relevant decisions of this Honorable Court.....**21

1. *The Fifth Circuit's decision ignores this Honorable Court's jurisprudence guaranteeing the People's clearly established right to seek pre-compliance review.....*21
2. *The Fifth Circuit's decision ignores this Honorable Court's jurisprudence establishing the People do not require ownership before receiving Fourth Amendment protections.....*23
  - a. Katz v. U.S. (1967).....23
  - b. Carpenter v. U.S. (2018).....24
  - c. Rakas v. Illinois (1978).....27

3. *The Fifth Circuit’s decision ignores this Honorable Court’s jurisprudence establishing the presumptive unconstitutionality of warrantless searches*.....27
4. *The Fifth Circuit’s impermissible re-interpretation of this Honorable Court’s express assumption that physicians have interests in keeping their prescription decisions confidential calls for the exercise of this Court’s supervisory power*.....28
- C. The Fifth Circuit erred when it reversed Dr. Barry’s abuse-of-process claim.....29
- D. The Fifth Circuit erred when it created a constitutional wrong without a remedy for all parties subjected to illegal searches who are not self-employed.....32
- E. The issues herein appear to satisfy Justice Thomas’ and Justice Gorsuch’s interests in the People’s property interests.....35

**F. The Fifth Circuit erred when it relied upon a definition and remedy that were created after the search and seizure at issue herein**.....37

CONCLUSION.....38

PRAYER.....40

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR THE APPENDIX

**Appendix A** (Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals Order, published October 26, 2018)....1a

**Appendix B** (S.D. Tex. Order, dated October 18, 2017).....7a

**Appendix C** (Letter ruling from 459th District Court, Travis County, Texas dated April 16, 2019).....29a

**Appendix D** (Excerpt from Order from Texas State Office of Administrative Hearings).....46a

**Appendix E** (Excerpts from Respondents’ Response to Petition for Rehearing En Banc).....50a

**Appendix F** (Excerpts from Petitioner’s First Amended Complaint).....51a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332, 129 S.Ct. 1710, 173 L.Ed. 2d 483 (2009).....	28, 34
<i>Barry v. Freshour</i> , 905 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. Oct. 4, 2018).....	i, 1, 6, 11, 23, 26, 29, 31, 38
<i>Barry v. Freshour</i> , 2017 WL 4682176 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	4, 6, 7, 13, 20, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 34
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. ____, 138 S. Ct. 1518, 200 L. Ed. 2d 805 (2018).....	27, 35, 36
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 465 U.S. 35, 108 S.Ct. 1625, 100 L.Ed.2d 30 (1988).....	16
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287, 101 S. Ct. 1775, 68 L. Ed. 2d 101 (1981).....	39
<i>Carpenter v. U.S.</i> , 565 U.S. ____, 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018).....	16, 24, 25, 26, 36, 37

<i>Caudillo v. State</i> , 541 S.W.2d 617 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976).....	30
<i>City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. ____, 135 S. Ct. 2443, 192 L.Ed. 2d 435 (2015).....	5, 22, 39
<i>Cotropia v. Chapman</i> , 721 Fed. App'x 354 (5th Cir., March 12, 2018) (unpub.).....	7, 11, 22, 25, 26
<i>Dean-Hayslett v. Methodist Healthcare</i> , 2015 WL 277114 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2015) (unpub.).....	17
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1, 21 S. Ct. 743, 45 L. Ed. 1041 (1901).....	39
<i>Doe v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 941 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom.</i> , <i>Reno v. Doe ex rel Lavery</i> , 518 U.S. 1014 (1996).....	18
<i>Doe v. Broderick</i> , 225 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Doe v. New York</i> , 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18

<i>Doe v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Trans. Auth.</i> , 72 F.3d 1133 (3d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 808, 117 S.Ct. 51, 136 L.Ed.2d 15 (1996).....	18
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408, 104 S. Ct. 769, 78 L. Ed. 2d 567 (1984).....	22
<i>Douglas v. Dobbs</i> , 419 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1138, 126 S.Ct.1147, 163 L.Ed.2d 1001 (2006).....	18
<i>Fentress v. State</i> , 16 Tex. Ct. App. 79 (1884).....	30
<i>FTC v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924).....	34
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnet County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	35
<i>Granados v. State</i> , 85 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	26
<i>Harris v. Thigpen</i> , 941 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir.1991).....	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10, 68 S. Ct. 367, 92 L. Ed. 436 (1948).....	34

<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 106 S.Ct. 1092, 89 L.Ed.2d 271 (1986).....	34
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803).....	32
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. Sea Clammers</i> , 453 U.S. 1, 101 S.Ct. 2615, 69 L.Ed.2d 435 (1981).....	32
<i>Morgan v. Freshour</i> , 2018 WL 1898412, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67315 (S.D. Tex., April 20, 2018).....	7, 31
<i>Morgan v. Texas Medical Board</i> , No. D-1-GN-17-002301 (459th District Court, Travis County, Texas, April 16, 2019).....	8, 11, 21
<i>Mosley v. Tex. Health and Human Services Commission</i> , No. 17-0345 (Tex., May 3, 2019).....	14, 21
<i>Okorie v. Crawford</i> , No. 18-60335 (5th Cir. (Miss.), April 12, 2019).....	7
<i>Oregon Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. United States Drug Enforcement Agency</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Or. 2014), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 860 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2017).....	18, 19

<i>Petrillo v. Syntex Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 499 N.E.2d 952 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986).....	17
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128, 99 S.Ct. 421, 58 L.Ed.2d 387 (1978).....	23, 27
<i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> , 375 U.S. 440, 84 S. Ct. 508, 11 L. Ed. 2d 459 (1964).....	30
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 865 S.W.2d 944 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993)....	17, 18
<i>Rippey v. State</i> , 104 S.W.2d 850 (Tex. Crim. App. 1937).....	30
<i>R.K. v. Ramirez</i> , 887 S.W. 2d 836 (Tex. 1994) (orig. proceeding).....	17, 18
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541, 87 S. Ct. 1741, 18 L. Ed. 2d 930 (1967).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Smith v. Little</i> , 53 Ill. App. 157 (1893).....	30
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	4
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552, 131 S.Ct. 2653, 180 L.Ed.2d 544 (2011).....	4, 16, 28, 29, 38

<i>Stanford v. State of Tex.</i> , 379 U.S. 476, 85 S. Ct. 506, 13 L. Ed. 2d 431 (1965).....	34
<i>Tarrant Cnty. Hosp. Dist. v. Hughes</i> , 734 S.W.2d 675 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1987).....	18
<i>Texas v. Morgan</i> , Cause No. 14-28128-A (24th District Court, Victoria, Texas, Oct. 13, 2015).....	8
<i>Texas Pacific Railway Company v. Rigsby</i> , 241 U.S. 33, 36 S. Ct. 482, 60 L. Ed. 874 (1916).....	32
<i>Tighe v. Ginsberg</i> , 146 A.D.2d 268, 540 N.Y.S.2d 99 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989).....	17
<i>Tucson Woman’s Medical Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>United States v. Lasalle National Bank</i> , 437 U.S. 298, 98 S. Ct. 2357, 57 L. Ed. 2d 221 (1978).....	30
<i>United States v. Loughrey</i> , 172 U.S. 206, 19 S. Ct. 153, 43 L. Ed. 420 (1898).....	32
<i>U.S. v. Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).....	22

*United States v. Zadeh*,  
820 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2016).....22

*Zadeh v. Robinson*,  
902 F.3d 483  
(5th Cir., Aug. 31, 2018).....7, 17, 21, 22, 23, 38

**Statutes**

Tex. Occ. Code §153.007 (b).....5, 10, 11, 12, 22, 26, 34  
Tex. Occ. Code § 159.002 (a).....17

**Texas Administrative Proceeding**

*Texas Medical Board v. Zadeh*,  
Texas State Office of Administrative  
Hearings Docket No. 503-15-2821.DO.....20

**Texas Administrative Code**

22 Tex. Admin. Code § 164.1.....27  
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 165.1(a).....16, 19  
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 165.1(b)(1).....16, 19  
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 173.1.....28  
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 176.1.....28  
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 181.1.....28

**Other**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8<sup>th</sup> ed. 2004).....32

Michael King, “*Medical Board Loses a Case...and Attacks the Judge; Burkhalter forced to resign by State Office*”,  
THE AUSTIN CHRONICLE,  
March 16, 2018.....41

Texas Attorney General Opinion No. JC-0274....17, 33

Texas Rule of Evidence 509.....17

Texas Sunset Advisory Commission –  
*Executive Summary: Texas  
Medical Board*.....5, 6
